SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2023 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Smith to Reengrossed House Bill No. 520 by Representative Carrier

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 3, after "Utility" delete "Lineman" and insert "Line Worker"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 9, after "Utility" delete "Lineman" and insert "Line Worker"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 1, line 12, delete "Lineman" and insert "Line Worker"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 8 On page 1, line 15, after "with" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 16 and insert
- 9 the following:
- "a designee from Entergy, Cleco, Southwestern Electric Power Company, the
- 11 Association of Electric Cooperatives, the Louisiana Electric Power Authority, AT&T, and
- the Louisiana Internet Association to select the color and"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 1, line 18, after "<u>Utility</u>" delete "<u>Lineman</u>" and insert "<u>Line Worker</u>"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 2 delete lines 3 through 8 and insert the following:
- 17 "D. The department shall collect an annual royalty fee of twenty-five dollars that
- shall be disbursed in accordance with Subsection E of this Section. The royalty fee shall be
- in addition to the standard motor vehicle license tax imposed by Article VII, Section 5 of the
- 20 Constitution of Louisiana, and a handling fee of three dollars and fifty cents for each plate
- 21 to be retained by the department to offset a portion of administrative costs.
- E. The annual royalty fee shall be collected by the department and forwarded to the
- 23 <u>Louisiana Community and Technical College System Certified Line Worker programs to</u>
- 24 <u>assist students in purchasing required climbing tools.</u>
- 25 F. The secretary shall promulgate rules and regulations as are necessary to implement
- 26 the provisions of this Section."